MANU/SI/0007/2019
Equivalent Citation: 2019ALLMR(Cri)377, 2019CriLJ2667, 2019(3)RCR(Criminal)475, SLR (2019) Sikkim 45
IN THE HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM AT GANGTOK
Crl. Appeal No. 15 of 2017
Decided On: 28.03.2019
Appellants: Lakhi Ram Takbi
Vs.
Respondent: State of Sikkim

Certificates Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 10, of the prosecutrix, issued by the Registrar of
Births and Deaths and the School Principal respectively and also on a certified copy
of the School Admission Register, the contents of the documents remained unproved
in the absence of examination of any witness in proof thereof. Consequently the age
of the alleged victim too was not proved. The original entries in the Register of Births
maintained by the Registrar of Births and Deaths and of the School Admission
Register were not placed before the learned trial Court. Moreover the Birth Certificate,
Exhibit 2, issued by the Registrar of Births and Deaths was prepared fifteen months
from the date of birth of the prosecutrix rendering the document suspect, therefore
the learned trial Court was in error in relying on the aforestated documents. Besides,
considering that the age of the victim was seventeen years and six months at the
time of the alleged incident and that of the Appellant twenty one years, assuming that
the act was committed it was evidently consensual and hence not a ground for
convicting the Appellant. To buttress his submissions, reliance was placed by learned
Counsel for the Appellant on Biradmal Singhvi vs. Anand Purohit
MANU/SC/0052/1988 : AIR 1988 SC 1796, Alamelu vs. State MANU/SC/0061/2011 :
2011 2 SCC 385 and Murugan alias Settu vs. State of Tamil Nadu
MANU/SC/0566/2011 : 2011 6 SCC 111. A peripheral argument emerged that in
Sancha Hang Limboo v. State of Sikkim MANU/SI/0001/2018 reliance was placed on
Sham Lal alias Kuldip vs. Sanjeev Kumar and Others MANU/SC/0576/2009 : (2009)
12 SCC 454 with regard to objection to documents at the appellate stage which was
in fact a civil suit and the parameters in proving a criminal case and a civil suit differ.
That in view of the facts and circumstances stated the impugned judgment and order
on sentence deserves to be set aside.

(emphasis supplied)
The order dated 16.08.2016 of the learned trial Court also lends credence to the
above statement which records that the Register was produced. Exhibit 9 is the
certified copy of the entry in the concerned Register pertaining to the age of the
victim on the basis of which the witness had issued Exhibit 10, the Certificate of date
of birth of the victim, bearing his seal and signature. According to him the date of
birth of P.W. 7 as recorded in the concerned School Admission Register is
21.12.1996. The witness pointed out to the relevant entries in the Register pertaining
to the victim. The details of her parents are also recorded in the said Register. The
fact of entry of the date of birth of the victim and details regarding her parents went
undecimated in cross-examination. No questions were raised in cross-examination
about proof of the entries or on whose authority the entries had been made. For that
matter the entries in Exhibit 10, the Certificate issued by P.W. 6, based on the entries
made in the Register, indicating the date of birth of the victim as 21.12.1996
remained undemolished. We may refer to the decision in Umesh Chandra vs. State of
Rajasthan MANU/SC/0125/1982 : (1982) 2 SCC 202 wherein the Hon'ble Supreme
Court while discussing the provisions of Section 35 of the Evidence Act inter alia held
that;
"... Under Section 35 of the Evidence Act, all that is necessary is that the
document should be maintained regularly by a person whose duty it is to

"35. Relevancy of entry in public record, made in performance of
duty.-An entry in any public or other official book, register or record,
stating a fact in issue or relevant fact, and made by a public servant
in the discharge of his official duty, or by any other person in
performance of a duty specially enjoined by the law of the country in
which such books, register or record is kept, is itself a relevant fact."
(emphasis supplied)
A perusal of the provisions of Section 35 would clearly reveal that there is no
legal requirement that the public or other official book should be kept only
by a public officer but all that is required is that it should be regularly kept in
discharge of her official duty...."
On the essence of the ratio (supra) and in light of the evidence on record furnished
31-03-2020 (Page 9 of 16)                                               www.manupatra.com                                                              Ms. Bharti Ali
by P.W. 6 Headmaster, there is no reason to doubt the entries in the School
Admission Register and Exhibit 10. On this aspect we may beneficially garner support
from the ratio in Mahadeo vs. State of Maharashtra MANU/SC/0753/2013 : (2013) 14
SCC 637 wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court held as follows;
"12. We can also in this connection make reference to a statutory provision
contained in the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules,
2007, where under Rule 12, the procedure to be followed in determining the

"30. Presumption of culpable mental state.-(1) In any prosecution for any
offence under this Act which requires a culpable mental state on the part of
the accused, the Special Court shall presume the existence of such mental
state but it shall be a defence for the accused to prove the fact that he had
no such mental state with respect to the act charged as an offence in that
prosecution.
(2) For the purposes of this section, a fact is said to be proved only when the
Special Court believes it to exist beyond reasonable doubt and not merely
when its existence is established by a preponderance of probability."
It is evident from the provision delineated that the absence of culpable mental state
has to be established beyond a reasonable doubt. It is also relevant to point out that
in the reverse burden of proof as postulated in Section 30 (supra), it is not a
preponderance of probability but "beyond reasonable doubt," thereby distinguishing
it from rebuttable presumption such as required under Section 304B of the IPC, 1860,
which is to the extent of existence of a preponderance of probability. In Hiten Dalal
P. Dalal vs. Bratindranath Banerjee MANU/SC/0359/2001 : AIR 2001 SC 3897 the
Hon'ble Supreme Court while dealing with an appeal under Section 138 of the
Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 (for short "N.I. Act, 1881") and considering the
words "shall presume" as appears in Sections 138 and 139 of the N.I. Act, 1881 held
as follows;

A glance at the provision, would unearth that any direction given by the Court for
further trial or directing fresh trial is to be judged on the touchstone of prejudice to
the accused or the prosecution. In our considered opinion, if the charge is of the
same species the Court ought to be circumspect in ordering a retrial. Once the charge
is added or altered, evidence can be led for the limited purpose of the added and
altered charge. A de novo trial in the instant matter was obviously not necessitated as
is apparent from the evidence of the fifteen witnesses examined prior to the
added/altered charge that they have had nothing to add to their evidence recorded
earlier. PW 3 and PW 6 were the only witnesses who were in fact required to be
examined pursuant to the added/altered charge. It is another issue altogether that the
pregnancy of the victim was not discovered during the course of the trial which
thereby prompted the Court to add the charge under Section 5(j)(ii) of the POCSO
Act, 2012 subsequently. It was clearly mentioned in the Charge-Sheet, thereby
indicating that the Court failed to act diligently when the charges were framed in the
first instance. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in State of Madhya Pradesh vs. Bhooraji
and Others MANU/SC/0481/2001 : AIR 2001 SC 3372 while dealing inter alia with the
question of de novo trial held as follows;
"8. ...A de novo trial should be the last resort and that too only when such a
course becomes so desperately indispensable. It should be limited to the
extreme exigency to avert "a failure of justice".
Observing that any omission or even the illegality in the procedure which
does not affect the core of the case is not a ground for ordering a de novo
trial,..."
In Ajay Kumar Ghoshal and others vs. State of Bihar and Another
MANU/SC/0085/2017 : (2017) 12 SCC 699 while explaining de novo trial, the
Hon'ble Supreme Court observed;
"12. "De novo" trial means a "new trial" ordered by an appellate court in
exceptional cases when the original trial failed to make a determination in a
manner dictated by law. The trial is conducted afresh by the court as if there

in substance there had been no real trial or that the prosecutor or an
accused was, for reasons over which he had no control, prevented
from leading or tendering evidence material to the charge, and in the
interests of justice the appellate court deems it appropriate, having
regard to the circumstances of the case, that the accused should be
31-03-2020 (Page 13 of 16)                                               www.manupatra.com                                                              Ms. Bharti Ali
put on his trial again. An order of retrial wipes out from the record
the earlier proceeding, and exposes the person accused to another
trial which affords the prosecutor an opportunity to rectify the
infirmities disclosed in the earlier trial, and will not ordinarily be
countenanced when it is made merely to enable the prosecutor to
lead evidence which he could but has not cared to lead either on
account of insufficient appreciation of the nature of the case or for
other reasons."..."
More recently in Mallikarjun Kodagali vs. State of Karnataka & Ors.
MANU/SC/1165/2018 : AIR 2018 SC 5206, the Hon'ble Supreme Court while rueing
the rights of victims of crime held as follows;
"3. The travails and tribulations of victims of crime begin with the trauma of
the crime itself and, unfortunately, continue with the difficulties they face in
something as simple as the registration of a First Information Report (FIR).